Model Z10010 4.915 MHz Bandpass Filter
Z90/91 Dynamic Range Improvement with
Elecraft K2 Transceiver
Clifton Laboratories  w  7236 Clifton Road w Clifton VA 20124USA w (703) 830-0368
Model Z10010 4.915 MHz Bandpass Filter
Z90/91 Dynamic Range Improvement with
Elecraft K2 Transceiver
Version 1.0 October  2006

performance specifications. The minimum 3 dB bandwidth is 170 KHz and
maximum of 250 KHz. The difference in amplitude response between the upper
and lower 100 KHz points should be approximately 1 dB or less. The insertion
loss should be approximately 3.5 dB and not worse than 4.5 dB. The target
response curve is shown below.
h.
i. After adjusting for passband, switch the VNA to 2 MHz span, 10 dB/division and
check the filter flanks. A typical filter response is shown below.
Z10010 4.915 MHz Bandpass Filter  Page 6
j. It is normal for the filter to be non-symmetrical, with increased attenuation on the
lower frequency side as that is inherent in a capacitive-top-coupled resonator
design. Depending on component tolerance, a flat-topped response curve may
not be achievable.
9. Parts List
ID Value Mfg Mfg PN
C1, C7 100pF Murata RPE5C1H101J2P1A03
C4, C9 120pF Murata RPE5C1H121J2P1A03
C12, C15 220pF Murata RPE5C1H221J2P1A03
C3, C17 22p Murata RPE5C1H220J2P1Z03B
L1,L2,L3,L4 4.1uH Clifton Labs
Z10010-002
29 turns Micrometals T50-2 (red) toroid core, verified
for inductance and Q. Q minimum = 200, L =
4.1±0.15uH @7.9 MHz. Alternate: 30 turns Micrometal
T50-6 (yellow) core.
C11, C13 TBD Murata
Placeholder for auxiliary capacitance as might be
needed for specific filter. Part value determined at
time of alignment
C2, C8, C14,
C16 5-30pF Murata TZ03R300E169B00
C10 5p6 Murata RPE5C1H5R6C2P1B03
C5, C6 9p0 Murata RPE5C1H9R0D2P1Z03
J1, J2 BNC AMP/Tyco 5227222-3
Case  Hammond 1590A
BNC nut  AMP/Tyco 1-329631-2
BNC washer AMP/Tyco 1-329632-2